

Kevin L. Martin Commander in Chief Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

8209 Skipwith Drive Frederick, Maryland 21702 CinC@SUVCW.org



General Order #16 Series 2024-2025 17 March 2025

Revocation of General Darius N. Couch Camp 26, Department of Massachusetts

Commander Roderick Fraser of the Department of Massachusetts has requested that the Charter of General Darius N. Couch Camp 26 be revoked. (Regulations, Chapter I, Article I, Section 13)

According to Department Commander Fraser, Camp 26 no longer has the minimum five Brothers to keep the Camp functioning. Additionally, the Camp Commander resigned and requested transfer to the At-large Camp. Further, the Camp was unable to hold elections and notified the Department of their desire to close. They did not submit a Form 22.

Therefore, based on the above, Department Commander Fraser's request is approved and the Charter of General Darius N. Couch Camp 26, Department of Massachusetts is hereby revoked. (Constitution, Article VI, Section 2)

Of note, all property and assets of General Darius N. Couch Camp 26, have been turned over to the Department of Massachusetts Commander, acting as the representative of the Commander-in-Chief to collect and hold all such property in trust for the National Organization, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, an organization exempt from taxes under section 501(c) 3 of the Internal Revenue Code. (Regulations, Chapter I, Article I, Section 5). The Camp's Charter, now in the possession of the Department Commander, shall be forwarded to the Executive Director.

So ordered this date, March 17, 2025.

Kevin L. Martin Commander-in-Chief

Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

Attest.

Alan L. Russ, PDC National Secretary

Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War